## **RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF LAC PELLETIER NO. 107**

## **BYLAW NO. 2024-05**

## A BYLAW TO PROVIDE FOR ENTERING INTO AN AGREEMENT FOR FIRE AND LIFE SAFETY INSPECTIONS AND SERVICES

The Council of the Rural Municipality of Lac Pelletier No. 107 in the Province of Saskatchewan enacts as follows:

- 1. The Rural Municipality of Lac Pelletier No. 107, is hereby authorized to enter into agreement with the Lac Pelletier Regional Park Authority of Wymark and Maltese Fire Inspections Ltd. of Swift Current for Fire and Life Safety Inspections and Services attached hereto and marked Exhibit "A".
- 2. The Reeve and the Administrator of the Rural Municipality of Lac Pelletier No. 107 are hereby authorized to sign and execute the agreement, the terms of which are set out in Exhibit "A" here before referred to.
- 3. Bylaw 2022-01; 2022-07 and Bylaw 2023-05 are hereby repealed.
- 4. This Bylaw shall come into force and take effect on May 21<sup>st</sup>, 2024.

Reeve

Administrator

Read a third time and adopted this 21<sup>st</sup> day of May, 2024.